KENT CNC
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KA-34/40/43 series CNC lathe

KENT Industrial (USA) Inc.

Address: 1231 Edinger Avenue, Tustin, CA, 92780 USA
Phone: (714) 258-8526

Toll Free: 1-800-KENT-USA (1-800-536-8872)

Fax: (714) 258-8530

http://www.kentusa.com/

sales@kentusa.com



INDEX

CHAPTER 1, GENERAL INSTRUCTION

I oy 2
2. STANDARD EQUIPMENT & ACCESSORIES-----nssmmrrmmeemmmemmeeemmeemmcemcenas 3
3. LIFTING MACHINES----rmmrmmremmeemmmemme e e e 4
4. SAFETY PRECAUTION-mmsrmmrmmremmmsmms s mee e e e 6
5. NOISE LEVEL--rnnrnmrmmrmmrmmrmmrmmsmmsmmsmme e e 9
6. GENERAL LAYOUT --rrmmeemmmmsmmmmesmmmemces e 10
7. FOUNDATION PLANE ---sszzsnnnmmmmmmmmmmssssmess s 11
8. CLEANING & INSTALLING ----rsmmmmmmsmmmmmmmmmmmccmsmm oo 14
9. ELECTRIC SUPPLY CONNECTION =n-nceommmsemmsenmmsemcmeim e 16
10. OTHER CONNECTION----rnmrmmsemmmemmnemmemmem e 18
11. LUBRICATION CHECKS----rnnnrmmmrrmmmrmmmsmmsmmsemmem e 20

CHAPTER 2, OPERATION

1. CHUCK MOUNTING-----==mnmmmmmmmm e ftmmm ot B e e 22
2. AUTO GEAR CHANGE-------mr-nfnmmmmmtneme oo e 25
3. SPINDLE SPEED CHART-concm oot oo 26
4. SPINDLE TORQUE DIAGRAM---nnmmmmmmmmme i 27
B, TAILSTOCK- e e e e 28
6. HYDRAULIC STEADY REST--------semommmeeeeo- e 33
7. MPG HAND WHEElmungym----- R e e 38
I V] 1]y PR G VRN, © IR, N ————————— 40
9. TOOL PROBEN---=-=-g- gl N e e 43
10. LIMIT SWINGH-----aggaz NTI-- == o-ememememmmem e oo 45
11. MOTORS and Chuck load capacity---------========smmmmmmmmmmmm oo 46
12. SPECIAL KEYS e e e e 47

CHAPTER 3, SERVICE & MAINTANCE
1.

N o oA wN

I B Y I N = 52
REGULAR MAINTENCE --nnnesmmmemmmeemm e e 53
TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE ----nmmeemmmeemmmemmnemmmeemcmemmeem e e 54
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATICmnmmmmms o mmsm st 56
Y o = I 61
o 2 I 63
ELECTRICAL DIRGRAM=--nmsemmmemmeem e e 77



CHAPTER 1, GENERAL INSTRUCTION
SPECIFICATION

ITEM MODEL KA26 | KA-30 | KA34 |KA-40 | KA-43
Distance between centers 1000/1500/2000/3000/4000/5000/6000/7000/8000/9000/10000
Machining | (mm) 11000/12000/13000/14000/15000/16000mm
capability | Swing over bed 660mm 760mm 860mm 1000mm 1100mm
Swing over cross slide 310mm 410mm 510mm 650mm 750mm
Bed Width 558mm
D1-11, 130mm, L: 40-130, M: 130-400, H: 400-1200
Spindle nose A2-11, 165mm, L: 20-110, M: 110-320, H: 320-660
. A2-15, 230mm, L: 20-110, M: 110-320, H: 320-660
YLD Spindle bore A2-20, 310mm, L: 20-100, M: 100-200, H: 200-400
spindle A2-20, 360mm, L: 20-100, M: 100-200, H: 200-300
Spindle speed (rpm) A2-28, 410mm, L: 20-100, M: 100-200, H: 200-250
Spindle taper MT15
. 330mm 380mm 430mm 500mm 550mm
Cross travel (X axis)
Travel Standard tool post 240x240mm, larger tool post might cause travel reduced
Longitudinal travel (Z axis)(mm) DBC minus 350mm
X axis rapid traverse 5M/min
Feeds Z axis rapid traverse 5M/min
Cutting feed rate 0.001-500mm/rev (0.0004”-20"/rev)
Main motor 30hp 40hp
Inverter 30hp 40hp
X axis servo motor Siemens or Fagor AC servo motor FXM 53 /2.49kw/11.9Nm / 2000rpm
Motors Z axis servo motor Siemens or Fagor AC servo motor FXM 76 /8.31kw/39.7Nm / 2000rpm
Oil pump 100W
Coolant pump 450W, 6~10bar
Hydraulic tank pump (optional) 3hp (2.2kw)
Tank Hydraulic tank (optional) 20L
capacity Lubrication pump 8L
aeds X ax-is d-iameter 40mm
Z axis diameter 1000~6000: 63mm, 7000~10000: 80mm, 10000~16000: gear rack
Quill diameter 115mm/160mm(OPT.)
Tailstock Quill travel 300mm
Quill taper MT6
Length 4080/4580/5080/6080/7080/8080/9080/10080/11080/12080/13080
(mm) 14080/15080/16080/17080/18080/19080mm
Width (mm) 2710mm
Height (mm) 2330mm
NW. (ko) 7700/8400/9100/10500/11900/13300/14700/16100/17500/18900/20300/

21700/23100/24500/25900/27300/28700kg

Above specifications are subject to change without notice. Special requirement please connect with us.




STANDARD EQUIPMENT & ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED WITH LATHE

MOTOR & RELATIVE ELECTRIC CONTROL SYSTEM.
VOLT/ PH/ HZ PRIMARY INPUT

EACH MACHINE INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING STANDARD EQUIPMENT :
1. Main drive motor HP/ V/ PH/ HZ
Tail stock

Inverter

Heat exchanger

Quick change tool post ( Opt: hydraulic turret, electric turret )
MPG hand wheel

E-stop button.

Steady rest

Halogen work light

10. Tool box with tools

11.Foundation bolt & leveling pads

12.Center sleeve

© 0N Ok N

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES :

3-jaw chuck

4-jaw chuck

Rolling center

Follow rest

Hydraulic chuck

Spindle oil cooler

Hydraulic turret

Electric tool post

Larger spindle bore 130mm, 160mm
10.Larger main motor 40hp + Larger inverter
11.Servo main motor

© 0N Ok wOWNE



LIFTING MACHINES

WARNING: READ AND THROUGHLY UNDERSTAND ALL LIFTING, UNCRATING, AND PROPER INSTALLATION
PROCEDURES BEFORE COMMENCING ANY WORK.
LIFTING MACHINE BEFORE UNPACKING
Normally, each lathe is packed in a seaworthy wooden crate. Before unpacking the
wooden case and before lifting or unloading the lathe, you must insure that the following
conditions are met:

1. The capacity of lift equipment is adequate for the machine.

2. Keep the heavy end fully supported and balanced when lifting.

3. The machine weights (approx, gross weight): 5000kgs

4. The only recommended lifting equipment is a hoist/crane and forklift as shown

below:

WARNING: THE HEADSTOCK END OF LATHE THE “HEAVY END” MAKE SURE THIS END IS FULLY SUPPORTED.
UNPACKING AND LIFTING

UNPACKING THE WOODEN CASE
1. Locate the wooden case on a sufficient area for easy working.

2. Clean the area and space.

3. Wear gloves and suitable safety equipment.

4. Use the claw hammer or nail extractor to pull out nails, especially the nails
on sheet bands at four top corners.

5. Open the top cover first.

6. Pull down the four side covers carefully. Be careful of sharp nails.

7. Remove any broken wood pieces that might damage to the lathe.

8. Remove all the accessories packed on the wooden case.

9. Loosen and remove all the nuts mounted to the thru bolts, holding the

lathe to the wooden shipping skid.
10. Clean all the nails and packing materials around the area.



Unloading Instruction
Drawing out the machine with a fork lifter 18 tons (G.W. of machine 15110kg, G.W. of parts
2300kg )

e




Normally a fork lifter pull back, the other fork lifter support from the middle, then the truck can
release away.

! [ Fork lift
k | )
container —
Fork
L lift




A smaller fork lifter will be necessary for putting out another wooden pallet for sheet metal
and parts. (2300kg)




MOVE AND LIFTING OF MACHINE

The machine can be moved by fork lifter (Fig. 1) or special lifting equipment (Fig. 2). The
special equipment is not provided with the machine. Please ask your machine supplier to

help

move the machine if necessary.

Fig.1

% Never move the machine before obtaining balance of the machine.

12.

13.
14.

DO NOT USE SLINGS AROUND BED AS THE BALLSCREW AND SHEET METAL
MAY BE BENT!

FIX THE SLIDING DOORS BEFORE SLING THE LATHE!

BENT SHAFTS FROM IMPROPER UNLOADING ARE NOT COVERED UNDER
THE WARRANTY!

LIFTING PREPARTION AND SAFETY CHECK

1.

2
3.
4

o o

>ty

10.

Remove all loose items of equipment and accessories from lathe

. Make sure the tailstock and cross slide are well fixed.

“‘NEVER” use a damaged sling and “DO NOT” use more than one sling.

. “NEVER” sling around the bed to lift the machine. The ballscrew will become bent or

damaged negating the warranty on the machine.

Make sure that the hook is a “Swivel” type with safety latch.

Just before making the final lift, make sure one person makes a final examination all
around the lathe, double check everything.

Clean all ground obstacles and do not drag the machine across the floor.

Remember that vibration during transport can cause friction between the sling and the
machine.

Lift and move the lathe very slowly to avoid tilting or rocking the machine which could
become dangerous.

Keep the lathe low to the ground with the necessary ground clearance to move the
machine freely over the surface.



SAFETY PRECAUTION

1.

o0k w

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Protect your hands. Stop the machine spindle and ensure that the CNC control is in the
STOP mode:

® Before changing tools

® Before changing parts

® Before you clear away the chips, oil or coolant. Always use a chip scraper or brush.

® Before you make an adjustment to the part, chuck, coolant nozzle or take
measurements.

® Before you open safeguards (protective shields, etc.) Never reach for the parts, tool, or

fixture around a safeguard.

Protect your eyes and the machines as well. Don’t use a compressed air hose to remove
the chips or clean the machine (oil, coolant, etc.)

Stop and disconnect power to the machine before you change belts, pulley, gears, etc.
Keep work area well lighted. Ask for additional light if needed.

Do not lean on the machine while it is running.

Prevent slippage. Keep the work area dry and clean. Remove the chips, oil, coolant and
obstacles of any kind around the machine.

Avoid getting pinched in places where the spindle, carriage, or cross-slide create “pitch
points” while in motion.

Securely clamp and properly locate the workpiece in the chuck or in the fixture. Use
proper tool holding equipment.

Use correct cutting parameter (speeds, feed, and depth of cut) in order to prevent tool
breakage.

Use proper cutting tools for the job.

Prevent damage to the workpiece of the cutting tool. Never start the machine (including
the rotation of the spindle) if the tools are in contact with the part.

Don’t use dull and damaged cutting tools. They break easily and may become airbome.
Inspect the sharpness of the edges, and the integrity of cutting tools and their holders.
Large overhangs on cutting tools when not required result in accidents and damaged parts.
Prevent fires. When machining certain materials (magnesium, etc.) the chips dust are
highly flammable. Obtain special instruction from your supervisor before machining these
materials.

Prevent fires. Keep flammable materials and fluids sway from the machine and hot, flying
chips.

Changing the speed of rotation of the spindle must be done while the rotation is off.

Never change gears when the spindle is rotating.

Do not rotate the spindle by hand unless the Red Emergency Stop button is pressed.



OPERATION WARNING

1. This machine is designed and intended for use by properly trained personnel only. A
formal knowledge of basic lathe operation is required prior to operation. Seek
professional lathe training before using this lathe.

2. DO NOT attempt to use this machine until you are totally familiar with it’s operation and
safety features.

3. Follow all recommended safety practices or conditions.

4. Notify your supervisor when you observe any unsafe practice or condition.

5. Safety glass/face shields and personal protective equipment must be worn at all times
as specified by your employer.

6. Any employee who adjusts, positions, or installs safety equipment, devices, guards or
shields should do so as instructed by the employer.

7. Operators, set-up operators, helpers or set up personnel should not alter remove or
disable any safety equipment.

8. Itis the responsibility of the operator, set-up operator or set up personnel as designated
by the employer to check the set-up during each shift to ensure that the operation will
be performed in a safe manner. Severe operating conditions may require more
frequent checking.

9. Operators should not wear clothing, jewelry or unrestrained hair styles that will be
hazardous to their personal safety.

10. Operators must maintain an orderly work area. Particular attention should be given to
the storage of tools or parts that could be dislodged and fall or roll into the path of the
cutter.

11.Disconnect machine from power source before performing any maintenance, or when
changing tooling.

12.DO NOT perform any set-up work while machine is running.

13.Protect your feet. Wear safety shoes with oil-resistant, anti-skid soles, and steel toes.

14.Remove all tools (wrenches, chuck keys, etc.) from the machine before start. Loose
items can become dangerous flying projectiles.

15.Never operate any machine tool after consuming alcoholic beverages, or taking strong
medications, or while using non-prescription drugs.

WARNING:

Do not open any maintenance door
during operation of the machine.

A\ DANGER

KEEP HANDS
AND BODY

AWAY

MAINTENANCE DOOR.
NON-PROFESSIONALS

DO NOT OPEN

DANGER




OPERATING HAZARDS

When using the machine be FULLY AWARE of the following operating hazards detailed
under the following instructions:

® Metal Cutting Fluids
Cancer of the skin may be produced by continuous contact with oil; particularly with
straight cutting oils, but also with soluble oils. The following precautions should be taken:

1.  Avoid unnecessary contact with oil.

Wear protective clothing.

Use protective shields and guards.

Do not wear oil soaked or contaminated clothing.

After work thoroughly wash all parts of the body that have come into contact with oils.

Avoid mixing different types of oils.

Change oil regularly.

Dispose of oils correctly.

® Safe Operatlon of Lathe Chucks

Where details of operating speeds and of maximum recommended operating speeds are

supplied these are intended only as a guide. Such details must be regarded as for general

guidance only for the following reasons:

© N koD

They apply only to chucks in sound condition.

If a chuck has sustained damage, high speeds may be dangerous. This applies particularly
to chucks with grey cast iron bodies wherein fractures may occur.

The gripping power required for any given application is not known in advance.

The actual gripping power being used for any given application is not known by the chuck
manufacturer.

® There is the possibility of the workpiece becoming insecurely gripped due to the
influence of centrifugal force under certain conditions. The factors involved include:
1. Too high a speed for a particular application.
Weight and type of gripping jaws if non-standard.
Radius at which gripping jaws are operating.
Condition of chuck — inadequate lubrication.
State of balance.
The gripping force applied to the workpiece in the static condition.
Magnitude of the cutting forces involved.
8.  Whether the workpiece is gripping externally or internally.
Careful attention must be paid to these factors. As they vary with each particular use, the
factors involved being outside his control.

No gk wDdD

11



NOISE LEVEL

The maximum noise level at the operators position and the maximum mean noise level
for the KENT USA Lathe KA-34~43 is within 90dB(A).

[ ] Tzilstock

Headstock

I

2 Operator Position 5

Note:

The operator position is position 1 and the mean is taken from the readings at all 6 positions.

The conditions of measurement are with the spindle running at top speed, with a standard
chuck fitted, without feed engagement.

12



GENERAL LAYOUT

1. HEADSTOCK 11. CHIP CONVEYOR

2. CHUCK GUARD 12. BELT CABINET

3. ELECTRIC ABINET 13. SPINDLE / CHUCK

4. REAR SPLASH GUARD 14. ONE PIECE LATHE BASE

5. CNC CONTROL PANEL 15. MPG HAND WHEEL

6. EMERGENCY BUTTON 16. RAPID FEED BAR

7. TURRET 17. Z AXIS BALLSCREW GUARD

8. TAILSTOCK 18. TAILSTOCK MOVE BY CARRIAGE
9. SLIDING DOOR 19. FOUNDATION BOLT

10. AIR SYSTEM TO MOVE TAILSTOCK | 20. COOLANT TANK

13




FOUNDATION PLAN

S
14

0LL

al 0G9L N 9

¢l 0G99 W G

k[ 069G N +

6 0G9¥ N ¢

L 0G9¢ W ¢

9 0GLE NG L

c 0G9¢ N L

‘'ON 11704 7 IpjoL 2'a'a

[orAA 00S 00S 00S 00S 008 00S 00¢ (01074 00t gel

1 w7||||Jr_rme_L7||||Jwrm- ,L\ m ¢ <LT JMF¢LMT|||1Jr_rmeW||||lJr_rAwLwﬁllllJ,“rAvL_LﬁllJ _FWLMT HﬂJ,“rmL.

T N (7T N N N N N[ I I

_ N _ I _ Il _ _ i _

Ll _ H | | _ _ !

_ I _ I | I _ _vunnn nn|eﬂ

L LI = = Jis — I NP "= =" 4)5 ——fl— 1 i !

e i ) I = e |

| _; Jill | ; ;_ Jil __ ﬁ __: g ; I
| |l |1 |1l | | Il |

L Ll il 1l 1l il il 1l IR )R

b Jrgnh o Jrgn.. Jrgal... . Jrgnl.. . IRE N Jrg il £ Irgl gL lr§a

0st 0'Tdx0EW—0T

se



7 [=X|

KA-30X160
With rear spindle nose

15



KA-30X120

2618mm

T - €]
L WSE
©

=

| €

@ ]%

N 1167mm

4650mm

1150mm )

k615,




0E€C

ovec

00L

0S8

=]

06€T

080L
0O O O O O O O O O od
W.NEEEEEE.EEEE\JJ
=
' pe——
—
(.E
0
R
—
..I"
0807
L_al
MH__\_ ) o ——x]
- vwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm I mMMMMMMMMMM%WMM 2

006

=

?omw

OEET:H OLLT*M 0BOLT
09TXFe-V




0S2e:M 080L1

080 _
059 [
005 008 005 005 008 008 005 0oF wr et
1 —1 J— | — —1 =l | —1 —1
H OB OB OB BB BB B B OBH OBH B B
3
o o o o o o o o ° _¢_mmb ¢
el 3
T Wi &
0119 | HniS®
001|007 | 00Z | 00 | O0Z | O0Z | 00Z | G0Z | Q0C | 00Z | 00Z | 00 | O0Z | O0Z | O0¢ | OOZ | 0 | 00Z | OOZ | OO | 00Z | O0Z | 00Z | O0Z | 00 | O | OGC | 00 | 00Z | 00C /{#0yIGze)Ea190)
e e b EoEE e IR R
= =% ”
i
T [ [ \\‘Ht_. \\:L Eﬁw/a_ Eﬂhwg
M M MEe ==

09TXYE-VA

<

[}

18



(215

[
i
s

KA-34-43 X 240

T

-------

2]

= (I (I A I ) A ) U (N I I I R A R I R I N I B N |
_ I N I = N I < I N = Il W = M M =
- caen [
0Onoc o
HelheH 0
om0
H
M ! " I
T s
N -
| I T 1

19



0LZZ:M 0BOBT

068

[T
3 i 006 0% 006 005 005 005 0% [0 3 3 3 COED
] s | ] s | ] o | T ] o | ] o | ] o | 1 1 | | 1 | — | | | | — — 1 | |
4+ 4 4+ 4+ & & & + + + + 4 + 4 + 1
<+ 4+ ha ha 4 4 + + + + + +
0118
D0 |00z |0 | B0z | O0c | Do |00z | 00z | ooz | O0¢ | Do | 00¢ | OB | Gz | O0¢ | U0 | 0¢ | Om 0

HMSR

A _alr CETEDETE
H
7

2

(153 |9»,I

" TDBJOINS

-

ESLITER

L 002

(1sdo0se)

KA-34-43X240

i3 ajaluoy

4]

(Lho-g-0NzZ)
dleg-r

(9b0-8-ONZZ)

08*0°Z*0EN

20



100 Fig. 2
85 15
Through hole A
3WX0.5 \ 518 200
— |
- - 1 - _ﬁﬁ
iy A4
e e e o/
= L

CLEANING & INSTALLING
WARNING: Disconnect all electric power before cleaning.

CLEANING:

Before operating any controls, remove the anticorrosive coating from slide ways with
Kerosene. DO NOT USE CELLULOSE SOLVENTS FOR CLEANING AS THEY WILL
DAMAGE THE PAINT FINISH.

Oil all bright machine surface immediately after cleaning. Using machine oil or slideway
lubricant.

INSTALLING:

Locate the machine on a solid-concrete
foundation, allowing sufficient area all

around for easy working and maintenance. i
(See foundation plane, page 12) The

lathe may be used free-standing or bolted

to the foundation.

FREE-STANDING (Fig 1): Position
lathe on foundation and adjust each
of the foundation bolt to take equal Fig. 1
share of the load. Then use a

machinist precision level on the cross

slide. (See page 14, leveling) Adjust

the feet to level up machine.

Periodically at least every six months

check bed level to ensure continued lathe accuracy.

FIXED INSTALLATION (Fig 2): M16xP2 Ox420L
Position lathe over all the bolts set UNDAT] ’“I\I 50 LT

into the foundation to correspond with e —

holes in the mounting feet; |
dimensions are shown on the

foundation plane. Accurately level

the machine, as in Fig. 2, then tighten

hold-down bolts. Re-check bed
level.

450

430

FFoundation bolt =

M30XPZ2.0

21



-

Anchor bolt

g

-

Nut for Anchor

Leveling bolt

-

-

Nut for leveling

bolt
\_

-

» N

Leveling Pad

Level of ground
\ W )

( A\

Anchor bolt r

I
-

Nut for Anchor J/
g

[ —

Leveling bolt

e \/
Nut for leveling
bolt

h

( N

Leveling Pad

Level of ground

-




LEVELING
The precision and durability of the lathe also depends on its being leveled properly. Final
inspection can be done only when machine has being correctly leveled.

® Use only a machinist precision level for leveling. Checking the leveling at least three
points (Front, middle, rear). For long length, the best is to check leveling for each
foundation bolt.

® Failure to properly level the lathe will result in inaccurate or tapered workpieces!

23



ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

__________________

__________________

A power transformer will be
necessary if the local power
IS not 220V.

Electric cabinet

Connection of transformer
like the photo shows.

grireeily

@ @ “3 5\ ]rma-

Please note position
of the connector
might be changed

Cable connect to
machine electric
cabinet

24



Power should be supplied to the lathe from a separate fused isolator. Be sure the voltage
of your main power is correct. Voltage of the machine is shown on the name plate.

Out side cable
L1, L2, L3

Recommended fuse=150Amp

25



ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS (SIEMENS)

ML

Electric
cabinet

Main power
switch

Main cable

Mains Supply and Recommended
Fuses (SIEMENS)

Power should be supplied to the
lathe from a separate fused isolator.
Be sure the voltage of your main
power is correct. Voltage of the
machine is shown on the name
plate.

Recommended fuse=160~170Amp



OTHER CONNECTIONS

Some other accessories were disconnected before shipment. For example Chip conveyor,
spindle oil cooler, hydraulic chuck, hydraulic turret, hydraulic tailstock etc. Be sure all the
connections are ready before power on the machine.

Hydraulic Unit:
Be sure all oil tube, power cable are connected.

power connection pressure main pressure \ \
from electric cabinet adjusting 35 kg/cm? The main
pressure setting

will be different
according to
different
equipment and
size.

o /

Chip Conveyor and Spindle Oil Cooler:
Power terminals should be connected from electric cabinet to the chip conveyor and spindle
oil cooler. Please check the label carefully and connect all the power cable correctly.

27



Air Pressure System:
An air pressure system is provided with the machine to support auto gear change system.
Be sure to have the air pressure system connected with air pipe.

For adjusting pressure.
Pull and turn it to adjust.

Pressure about 6
bar.

Air pipe connect

28



LUBRICATION CHECK

HEADSTOCK
Gears and bearings inside the headstock will be lubricated automatically by the lubrication
pump. If the machine is provided with spindle oil cooler, the pump is inside the oil cooler.

oil level

SPINDLE OIL COOLER
The oil cooler will be power on automatically 10 seconds after main power on. There is
also power button on the oil cooler panel.

1. Suggested oil: ISO VG68
2. Please clean the oil filter inside the headstock to keep the oil cooler running well.

|

)

gl
i
7l E

Qil filter

29



LATHE BED

1. The two axes and lathe bed will be lubricated automatically by oil pump.
2. Suggested oil: ISO VG68. If the tank is lack of oil, alarm of the tank will be on.

HYDRAULIC TANK

Suggested oil: ISO VG32

30



CHAPTER 2, OPERATION
CHUCK MOUNTING (A2 type)

When fitting chucks or face plates, first
ensure that spindle and chuck tapers
are scrupulously clean.

For A2-15 spindle, M22 bolts 8pcs are
required.

SPINDLE NOSE L P YR
Main spindle nose A2-15, bore 230mm (opt) ]&Mggxﬁg%”d

15

) 1 5
- K
v /
-
22NC—HB—041
KEY—20x12x50L Z22NC—HB—D034A
_ A t
P  E— LT
|
|
- _ - N N R - 1
_ | I
MExE5L—SCREW I

31



CHUCK MOUNTING (D1 type)

*USE ONLY HIGH SPEED CHUCKS WITH THESE MACHINES.
When fitting chucks or face plates, first ensure that spindle
and chuck tapers are scrupulously clean and all cams lock

- | Locking

in the correct position. It may be necessary when
mounting a new chuck to re-set the camlock studs. To do
this remove the cap-head locking screws and set each stud
so that the scribed ring is flush with the rear face of the
chuck with the slot lining up with the locking screw hold.

(Fig. 1) Flo-4
Now mount the chuck or
face plate on the spindle
nose and tighten the six
cams in turn.  When fully
tightened, the cam lock
line on each cam should
be between the two “V”

marks on the spindle nose.
(Fig. 4) If one of the cams Fig. 2
are not tightened fully

within these limit marks, remove the chuck or face plate and
re-adjust the stud as indicated in the illustration. Fit
and tighten the locking screw at each stud before
remounting the chuck for work. A reference mark
should be made on each correctly fitted chuck or
face plate to coincide with the reference mark
scribed on the spindle nose. This assists subsequent
remounting.

Reference

Correct Fig. 3

Camlock line between

arrows. Warning: Do not exceed

Wrong speed limitations when using
Turn stud out one turn | face plates. 21 in. face plate
should not be run at speeds
Wrong greater than 625rpm and 14in.
Turn stud in one turn face plate at not more than
840rpm.

Fig. 4

32



CHUCK MOUNTING (A2-11 type spindle nose)
M20 bolts are required.
When fitting chucks or face plates, first ensure that spindle and chuck tapers are

scrupulously clean. Chuck or chuck back plate or face plate should be mounted with M20
bolts.

M20 bolt
8 pcs

A2-11
Spindle

40" face plate

M20 bolts
6 pcs

A2-11 Y
Spindl
pinele — chuck .
back plate 3-jaw chuck
bolts for
chuck

33



DOUBLE SPINDLE NOSE (OPT)

Front spindle nose D1-11

B*M10xP1.58%
Bie16.59%11.5

P.C.D 91714

el

Rear spindle nose D1-11

34

L
X ,
Q‘QQ Pl 6
v)

0 >,
e

KO
ol
P

69313 564 e
P.CD 023495

Va
‘r: GM10xP1.58%
Hig16.50&11.5

PLCD ¢171.4

-
B

6+931.75! 308 76

1249 7E%
Hi810.5%30
P.CD 9148



AUTO GEAR CHANGE

Gear change system of this machine is activated automatically by air cylinder. Be sure the
air pressure system is well connected before power on the machine.

Air cylinders for
pneumatic gear change

35



SPINDLE SPEED CHART (for spindle bore 160mm)
Spindle speed ranges are as the follows.
10% speed overlapping. That s if in your program the first speed is 245 rpm, then you want
to have 260rpm, the spindle will keep going to higher speed 260rpm in gear range L without
changing to gear range M.

For Siemens control system the CNC will allow

RPM MIN MAX
L 16 50
M 50 150
H 150 660

Torque/power diagram of main motor (FANUC spindle motor 22i/7000):

Output
[kW]
32 . .
30min, S3 60%0perating zone
26kW y
22kW 2
N 224w
v
> 18.5kW
. | Continuous
. operating zone ‘
8 ; :
1500 7000
0
0 2000 4000 6000 8000

Motor speed [min']

Torque
[N-m]
180
150
120
90

60

30

36

1 1
30min, S3 60%

)\l

Operating zone —

N

1N\

Continuous

operating zone %%
1500 7000

0 2000 4000 6000

Motor speed

[min"]

8000



POWER & TORQUE DIAGRAM
Power and Torque diagram of main spindle in each gear steps:

Gear step 1 (L) (suggest cutting speed 70~250rpm)

Output
(K]

608

456

304

152

78

350

0

105 210

Spindle speed [min]

315

420

Torgue
[MN-m]

3420

2850

2280

1710

AN

1140
570

Tl

78

~I

350

0

Gear step 2 (M) (suggest cutting speed 250~700rpm)

Output
[Kv¥]
192

144

96

48

a

/

/

250

1150

0

333 666 10

Spindle speed [minr ]

00

Targue
[N-m]
1080

900
720
540
360
180

]

1333

105

210

315 420

Spindle speed [min']

AN

Tl

250

~I

0

Gear step 3 (H) (suggest cutting speed 700~1200rpm)

Output
(K]
64

48

32

16

/

/

3500

750

0

Torgue
[M-m]
360

300
240
180
120

60

0

1000 2000 3000 4000

Spindle speed [min ]

37

105

1150
210 315 420

Spindle speed [min']

N

g

750

~1

3500

0

1000

2000 3000 4000

Spindle speed [min-]



SPINDLE SPEED CHART (for spindle bore 130mm)

Spindle speed ranges are as the follows. For Siemens control system the CNC will allow
10% speed overlapping. That s if in your program the first speed is 245 rpm, then you want
to have 260rpm, the spindle will keep going to higher speed 260rpm in gear range L without

changing to gear range M.

RPM MIN MAX
L 50 150
M 150 500
H 500 1200

Torque/power diagram of main motor (SIEMENS spindle motor1PH8165-1DD00-0CAL):

Ny Pu My I Mt N Niraa Nerax, B Ny M e liax Mq k
frpm] | (kW] | Nm] | [A] | (kW] | [pm] | [rpm] | frpm] | fpm] | [Nm] | [A] | WNm] | [A]
1000 28,0 267 71,0 6500 8000 10000 | 4000 4600 740 192 302 77

90
80 \ Pmax (77 5kW:|1924)
70 /} l\
&0 - Spannungsgrenzkennlinie E—
/ 35‘25% (53.2kW 134,94) voltage limiting characteristics
50
E 0 // S6-40% [42kW; 10§,54)
B / / / S, B6-60% (33,6kW; 85,1A) /
30 // // “\
20 Psq -"‘3—'&
10 --"h-.
. Mrhax,Br nr:ax1 nrﬁmaﬁ
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000
n [rpm]
800 M nax
700
S6-25% \\
600 ‘
sop | 56-40% \\ \
5 4pp 5660% Spannungsgrenzkennlinie
= T \ voltage limiting characteristics
300 ""*-.\ N
200 41— M, \\ /
%
100 ——— _
T / Mmaxt n n
n miax2 max3
Br
D T
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 B0OOD 9000 10000
n [rpm]

38







MANUAL TAILSTOCK (standard)

General layout

Tailstock spindle

Tailstock spindle clamp handle
Tailstock spindle move handle
Gib

Set screw

Cross slide carrying device

ounkwpnpE

Wiper

Base casting
Clamping bolt
0. Tailstock body

B oo~

11. Safety stop pin. To prevent the tailstock
from falling.

12. Clamping plate. To clamp the tailstock
body with clamp bolt.

13. Air pressure system to help moving the
tailstock easily.

14. Datum mark.

15. Air pipe.

16. Air pipe from air pressure device.

40



HYDRAULIC TAILSTOCK (optional)

Quill diameter: 115mm
Quill travel: 240mm

Taper: MT6

Hydraulic lock for quill

Tailstock quill

Sensor bracket

1 Tailstock body 9 | Solenoid valves

2 Hydraulic motor for quill 10 | Limit switch

3 | Gib 11 | Gear box (tailstock traverse system)
4 | Tailstock base 12 | Limit switch

5 Connect bolt 13 | Pressure meter Tailstock rotating quill
6

7

8

41




MOVEMENT OF TAILSTOCK BODY

The hydraulic tailstock body movement is programmable by
M code M14, M15, M16:

M14 TAILSTOCK FORWARD

M15 TAILSTOCK BACKWARD

M16 TAILSTOCK MOVE STOP

The quill movement is hydraulic but only controlled
manually.

In manual mode (MPG/JOG/RAPID/ZRN) you can move the tailstock body or tailstock by pushing
two buttons at the same time to move it. (X axis must be in home position first)

—

AW
FEED OVERRIDE W\ %

RAPID OVERRIDE
25 50

P
Lo»\,\ 100 |

1260
mm/min

Tailstock quill move
: forward or backward

I:> Tailstock body move
forward or backward

DO NOT MOVE THE TAILSTOCK WHEN THE MACHINE IS CUTTING A WORKPIECE.

42



TAILSTOCK HYDRAULIC PRESSURE METER

Quill Push Quill Lock Tailstock Move Total Pressure.

Pressure. With Pressure. With LO_C: Phresliurel- To check if the

check valve so this check valve so this Wit checkvave hydraulic pump is
so this pressure .

pressure should pressure should should not lose working.

not lose even when || not lose even when even when power

power off. power off. off.

Total pressure should be: (1bar=1.02kg/cm2=102kpa=14.5PSI)
KA-34~KA-43 (bed width 558mm)------- 70kg/cm?2
KA-47~KA-60 (bed width 692mm)-----80kg/cm2
KA-63~KA-75 (bed width 888mm)-----85kg/cm2
KA-80~KA-90 (bed width 1150mm)----90kg/cm2

KA-96~KA-108 (bed width 1400mm)----100kg/cm?2

Pressure detector
setting:

30~40kg/cm2 lower than
the total pressure.

When total pressure is
lower than the pressure
detector setting the CNC
will have alarm:

EX1004 OIL HYDRAULIC
LOW

» Do not change pressure detector setting without manufacturer’s permission.

43




TAILSTOCK HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

The solenoid valves, check valves and limit
sensors are installed behind the headstock.

DO NOT ADJUST THESE VALVES OR
SENSOR WITHOUT MANUFACTURER’S
PERMISSION

[ Tailstock quill limit sensor

[ Solenoid Valves Tailstock

limit

hracket

3. For tailstock
quill move
forward /
backward

Solenoid Valves 1. Pressure
detector

When pressure

lower then
40kg/cm2
there will be

2. Total force for

quill push 4. For tailstock 5. For tailstock 6. For tailstock
' quill lock body move body
(around forward/ movement

30kg/cm2) backward lock.




TAILSTOCK WITH ROTATING QUILL AND SPINDLE NOSE (OPT.)

The tailstock is with rotating quill. Spindle nose for tailstock is A1-8
Taper of quill/center: MT6

M10XP1.5 Wal 114M16xP2.0
P.CD 1714

g*M16xP2.0 depthin
P.C.D ¢111.1

| 750

MTE#

622570
#139.75°8"
$63.35-001

.

NN

45



HYDRAULIC STEADY REST (OPT)

'EB @ll'\\__%
DT~
* | \®)
""""""""""""""
®1_ "
® o
FRU4
CYLIDIA 104
RUT
CYLJ DIA 10(
VU3 |
1000 CYL. D|A 80
800 T TRU3
CYL. DIA 80
600
1 FRY 2
400 CYL. DIA 50
200 : _'," S
j FRU]
daN CYL|DIA 40
20 40 60 80 100
RPM

PRESSURE —

Clamping force graph for hydraulic steady rests

46



Operation of Hydraulic steady rest

For single steady rest:
Press Tailstock key and rest-O or rest-C key together to open or close steady rest.

FEED OVERRIDE
p R0 WA % J
28 e o RAPID OVERRIDE
? il W s 25 50 ‘
w ~ 2 U"‘A 100
o 12
9 .
X X 5

CHUCK

TAILSTOCK
CONTROL

For double steady rest
Press Enable key and rest-O or rest-C key together to open or close steady rest.

For steady rest 2




Movement of Hydraulic
Steady Rest

The hydraulic steady rest can
be moved by the second
carriage with carry device.

WARNING:

Keep fingers away from the
carrying device otherwise it
might cause injured.

.......

Be sure the lock screw for steady rest
is released before moving the steady
rest.

48



Hydraulic system (OPTIONAL)

For turret tool disk
50 kg/cm?2

49



Total pressure and

For spindle hyd brake
20 kg/cm2

|

for Y axis stop

70 kg/cm2

50



Y AXIS (OPT)

DO NOT TOUCH THE MOVING Y AXIS

51



CONTROL PANEL (Standard with X/Z axis)

[ Screen 10.4” LCD

[ Portable MPG hand wheel

2 = T om . g A 7
[ Emergency Stop »-1 & ﬂ. ::g g |

[ Axis joy stick for rapid traverse

[ Fixed type MPG hand

52



CONTROL PANEL (optional with X/Y/ZI/C axis)

[ Screen 10.4” LCD

[ Portable MPG hand wheel

[ Emergency Stop

[ Axis joy stick for rapid traverse

[ Fixed type MPG hand

53



MPG HAND WHEEL (Manual Pulse Generator)(OPT) MODE
MDI HANDLE

This machine is provided with a MPG hand wheel to move all
axes manually. The MPG only works in “HANDLE” mode.
Please select “HANDLE” mode by the switch:

ce- R e
F unorwropi

1 | EMERGENCY OFF push button 6

2 | Selection switch for 5 axes and neutral 7
position

3 | Feed rate x1, x10, x100 8

4 | Handwheel 9

5 | Connecting cable

54



MPG HAND WHEEL(STA)

This machine is provided with a MPG hand wheel to move all
axes manually. The MPG only works in MPG mode. I
Please select “MPG” mode. \‘

Emergency
button

In MPG mode, when the switch in
portable hand wheel select “off”,
the axes are controlled by fix
handwheel.

55



HYDRAULIC TURRET 8T (OPT)

Brand: GSA Taiwan

Model: CLT-100L-8T

Tool size: 32x32mm

Boring bar size: dia. 50mm

Hydraulic working pressure: 33-37kgf/cm2
Flow rate: 40L/min

Accuracy of repeatability: +-1”

Clamping force: 3400kg

F1xb 6000NmM

F2 x b 10000Nm

5 s 6410030
X 4000Nm ’——-‘

38801

56



POWER TURRET (OPT)

Brand: DUPLOMATIC (ltaly)
Model: DM-20-8-3.0-/10-230-E1-R0
ODTN-N20M-340/0-8/50-W2

Tool disk:

VDI40

DIN 1809

B20x17, shaft diameter 50mm

/

/

/

,
C LY <

—
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I w
N
o>
il
-
p=d
@
[

ﬂj . _J_f_'f.‘:a—::::f___a (1\) @)

[ [

| Q=4 Umin _ _JI

HYDRAULIC POWER PACK (Example)

(1) IMPORTANT: A flow adjustment valve
must be foreseen in order to avoid a violent
or noisy clamping.

(2) The accumulator's volume is according to
the real pump flow rate.

of



POWER TURRET (OPT)

Brand: SAUTER (Germany)

Model: 436.225/ 12T
Tool disk: PCD420

VDI50

DIN 5480

Tool disk: 0.5.901.025/ 12T
Delta A2 ABS servo motor

Working tool: 9:00 o’clock

Max. speed: 3000-4000rpm




GRANDEZZA | SIZE ODT-N 10 12 16 20 25 32 40
;z:_rittj;bsigab”e SM* / BSV-N 100 120 160 200 250 320 400
?gﬁg?;;?'sﬁta”tens"' rrim 16 20 30 40 50 50 30
Fotenza max trasmissibile .
Max power 53 - 40% - 10 min Ky 1.5 5 G 8 10 12.5 15
Coppia max trasmissibile (1) i 5 15 56 P s i 160
Max forgue (2800 (5)
I}?;gcs'?egz;?hf:ﬁ? - %’Eﬁ 5.000 | 6000 | 6000 | 5000 || 4000 ||3.200 | 2500
Rapporto di trasmissione (2} T 11 1.1 1l 11 11 1:1 11
Transmissfon rafic 1:1.33 1:1,33
Opzmnglef Opr.fonaf: .@ tipo 1FT 1FT 1FT 1FT 1FT 1FT 1FT
Motore in C.A. Siemens / Siemens A C Motor e 6041 BOB4 B0a4 BOBE 6105 6132 8134
— Coppia /! Torque 51 25 9 20 27 48 75 105
S3 - 40% - 10 min 75 14 25 35 50 115 140
— Velocita max f Max speed %’;ﬁ; 6000 | &oop | sopo | sopoo || 4oc00 ||3200 | 2800
Motore in C.A. Fanuc/Fanuc A.C. Spindle motor :}'E;; 05 06 1,5 2 o3 o5 125 L8
— Coppia /! Torque 51 1,75 7 14 235 35 70/95 117
S3-40% - 10 min 35 15 20 35 48 B5/120 140
— Velocita max | Max speed aimin g.000 | 6000 | &oo0 | 5000 || 4000 ||3200 | 2500
2 RPM
Massa ({motore escluso
R s (é_m.or - d)) Kg 10 18 20 32 40 8 116
—
GRANDEZZA | SIZE ODT-N 10 12 18 20 25 32 40
Foratura [ ]d x[a " q Jiimﬂi)f 8x0.15 | 10x0,20 | 14x0,15 | 20x0,20|| 22x0,20 | $0x0,20 | 32x0,25
Twist drilling mm] x [mm/u
A’H‘i
Maschiatura dxp d _%[B MExq |MBX1,25 |M10x1,5| M1Bx2 || M18x2 |M22x25| oo o
Tappin mm] x [mm M12x1 | M24x1 |M24x1,49 | M27x1,5 | [M33x2
pping [mm] x [mm] b
By
ngi::”f,?gt' ] [iq;?x[iqm i) | o TEUT | 10x6x45 | 12x8x45 [20x10x40 [25%14x4Q) [25x20x4C |[4Dx20%35|40x30x35
i X b I e
L
—

59




POWER TURRET (OPT)

Brand: SAUTER (Germany)
Model: 0.5.434.020 / 12T
Tool disk: BMT65-HF

Delta A2 ABS servo motor
Working tool: 9:00 o’clock
Max. speed: 4000rpm

Drilling dxs

£
HSS spiral —‘& k %— mm X mm
dril s ) o W 16x020

Drilling dxs
w ﬁn b LT | mmxmm || 20x0.12
ole dri ol 5 U
dThlr_e:-.ld- , == :
rilling , —__J—=>0 | dxP M14x2
1:1-— P mmxmm || M20x1.5
) iy v s S DD DIY
ctting | g NS Ve MMXMM o6 x 12 x 40
Finger milling g X mm/min

dXEXS

Keyway ]
cutting @, @w mm x mm D=63
Disc cutting R\ < Zerae poy Ml g x mm/min 1110 x 10 x 40

60



O~NO O WN =

Turret housing

Tool disk

Connection - hydraulic loocking control
Connection - cooling lubricant
Connection - central lubricant
Connection - Elektric

Motor for indexing drive

Motor for tool drive

61




+Fy; —

230
kM

160
100 »

63 °

25 !

16

10 -
6.3
40 -
25 "
16

1.0 ¢

force + Fy
tangential loading

\\‘H Size 25

Size 20

50 100 200 300 400 EQ0 G600 mm
r —-

62




force +F,
shunt loading
leading edge is the basis for dimension a

T —— Size 25

10

|S|'ze 20

63

4.0

1.6

33 100 200 300 400 200 600 mm

+F,-F;

63

250 -

KN
160

100

force + F

longitudinal loading

b N
TN
\"9-. ] 1Silze 25
" Size 20
50 100 200 400 500 G600 mm
M — -




MILLING ATTACHMENT (OPT)

Model: SH-50I

Max. speed: 3600 rpm

Motor: FANUC spindle motor A6/10000i
Gear reducer ratio: 1:1

Belt: 840-8M

Spindle taper: NT50

Tool holder suggested:

L
Model No. | C'ampPing| 4 | p | |
Range Type

BT50 ASG12-090 3~12 12 | 35 | 90 SC12 4.10
-110 3~12 12 | 35 | 110 sSC12 4.30

-135 3~12 12 | 35 | 135] SC12 4.40

ASG16-090 3~16 16 | 46 | 90 SC16 4.40

-110 3~16 16 | 46 | 110 | SC16 4.70

-135 3~16 16| 46 | 135] SC16 4.90

-150 3~16 16 | 46 | 150 | SC16 5.20

ASG20-090 4~20 20 | 54 | 90 SC20 4.50
-110 4~20 20 | 54 | 110 | SC20 5.00
-135 4~20 20 | 54 |135] SC20 5.30
-150 4~20 20 | 54 | 150 | SC20 5.40
ASG25-110 6~25 25 | 58 [ 110 | SC25 5.00
-150 6~25 25 | 58 | 150 | SC25 5.40
ASG32-110 6~32 32 | 68 [ 110 ] SC32 5.10
-150 6~32 32 | 68 | 150 | SC32 6.40

64



MILLING ATTACHMENT (OPT)

Model: SH-40

Max. speed: 8000 rpm

Motor: SIEMENS spindle motor
1PH8101-1DF02-1CA1 9000rpm
Gear reducer ratio: 32T:52T
Belt: 800-8M

Spindle taper: BT-40

SP2J0OG

65



TOOL PROBE (Optional)

Brand: RENISHAW
Model: HPRA KIT

ARM assembly

RP3 PROBE

TS12 Interface

STYLUS kit

Rear exit base and stand

e T

interface

Probe status LED

Green - Arm ready for use
and probe seated

Red - Triggered

— nddh
RENISHAW &

apply innovation™

66



TOOL PROBE (Optional)

The tool probe is installed on a removable arm
(HPRA). Install the HPRA probe arm when it
is necessary to use. When finished the using,
please install the HPRA probe arm into the
independent stand.

SN 1200
120° / “
1
VA
o M6 (3 off)
@72 |
(2.835)
120°

10 (0.394)
Fix the independent stand for
probe arm in a safe place. >
@90 (3.543)
See detail information from Dimensions for fixing the stand

RENISHAW User’s guide

67



9 et e ) = e MN: 5 R N Co il vy 1101-28Y2-d wpl 378¥3 L1X3 Hy3d
g9-20-6995-1BI1Z2-N SIN ey s \J\Q o _H_m__u_q:?.—q“_ SSIgxy i L00HLIN “G30cns S1 LI HDINE 04 Des ot R e
e e Vi w._mum_ b Tl i |5:... ___./l“. M.\.\ _H_u ul _,/.w._H_ el ﬂw....%_zﬂ 8 £ :.uu%..rnwﬂ_ M.__ mm__“umwn_um._.."m!_.»,u?mzwm_h&.._ Mm_m.wwﬁ_umn 30IN9 HISN £q4
Tr ® 1 335 10N 0a -G £@ 0y 330 L3vEd CIAVD 1#15-0002-H FNAYISN WidH
ﬁ it 7 3003 Tkt ; A S oS B00-5/22 - IS0TING 380k
R = = @ S R TSI e El10-SLe-¥ LOCIENLL 5. B
. : SY S
Tl L] s _ b OLEN WA | e | ssesios s s RS T T I ERTAERY gy e
1 —— e = 1 - 3 4
; *D HOHHY 40 NOILD34EQ . 000Z-H LIIHEVLYVA VitdH :
SFACHIOY 105 110 3HL NI 0393300 39 [ONWD B B e Y 1 BO0G- [2[2-V "ON 34 LI vHSINIH TL0ND 35¢37d “VitdH SN 143080 NIHK
L NOTAYDI 410345 JINVAHDIHID ¥ 153LON i
310N QvIHING 7 I5vE NITNLID
HOLLD3NNDD TYDIMLI3T3
s 3ENENT D1 AHYSSIOEN =
z M3 N LM NN i N
VLI I5¥E AN LNON Lt e, Sz'l+ 655 1Y . _
2 EROE Neod € B
S0YL30 M04 30109 =1 P L'z
H3I5n1 335 ‘sMid 1704 HOA NOILIS0d
9@ 11060 03410034 4] | 5 AOV3H P 0 —
'SII0H LOTId 6@ 440-2 B ﬁ
u e Y N .|_ | _5 ﬁj-[l e e e e e i [ 0 I
rd 3 -n B
E ml_ EL 7% = ANy waz
] OMIS0 KIHD 1 b i
: t s ONINIHIY IS AT OO0 TV i e A NI 1Y 2] A
d : | : INIALEANaY TYNOTLY10H i NOULYLOM LEF WOV SH2HOS
. _ MG ﬁs JEHVOT LD F JIEYLSOCCY J INFNLSArGY INE4 GNIALS
wuCt [ § =
u ! THOIZH G715 dl1 SNTALS ! <
7 Shias 301omv0 7 .
M . 211 B F - SNTALS 30188y % H
) #ire5e g NALSgnL O Sl i b
I'ee @ ™
= 5
m - — — © - 7
3 o
3
3 & | | "
—
n I |
o
- L = | |
1
| 7
1| ‘ {al
‘ ]
1 - IR
7 ! I
NDELYINI[HO NOILY TI¥LSN] | | e
SNINOHS W3LA 13000 | == I i
| = = s ml=
| @ ﬁ % o
S - = R i
_ | : NOLLISOd T ; i
H AO¥ 3 IHTHIVH [ == H
Ly @ E NSOd €
S'6
a3l TR 5
H SNIVIS sb
- | —=
o E
SN —— W ]
|| © h%
- Ef [ = i
= -
j S - ~
_. i
Ll
(4] I =] == =] 1 L T ] | ] v [ x I 1

68



LIMIT SWITCHES

1. Be aware the door shaft is engaged before “Cycle Start.”

When the shaft is engaged, the door will move
with the cross slide.

oy

2. Be aware the door interlock is
engaged before cycle start.

3. There is a door limit switch inside
the belt cabinet. Don’t open the
door while the machine is running.

69



AUTO / SET MODE (OPT)

When turn to set mode, it is
possible to adjust and measure-in
workpiece and to adjust reference
point while door is open.

Therefore in this mode the rpm is
very low (2 rpm) and feeding very
slow (1M/min max)

The above parameters are
adjustable. Please check with
the machine manufacturer.

SPINDLE NOSE DIN 55027 (OPT)

This machine is installed with spindle nose DIN55027.
The inside is made according to customer’s special

quill ME100.
3
1
- _
f q\ 77307

{

)
9196.87
9213

237

92905

| ==

114 241 35 58 34 118




MOTORS (FANUC system)

Motor Model Specification / Description
1 | Main motor Fanuc spindle motor 30-37kw, 1150~7000rpm
Ail 30/7000
2 | X axis motor SIEMENS servo motor 2.6kw, 16Nm, 2000rpm
1FK7083-2AF71-1RG1
3 | Z axis motor SIEMENS servo motor 6.0kw, 48Nm, 3000rpm
1FK7105-2AC71-1RG1
4 | Turret motor Fanuc spindle motor 3.7KW, 1500~7000rpm
(optional) SPA 3 /10000
5 | Hydraulic tank TATUNG 3HP, 2.2kw
motor (optional) | 3 phase induction
motor
6 | Spindle oil DERYUN DO-4PSA Power: 3PH/ 220V 5A
cooler (optional) Comp: 0.6KW, 3.6A
Pump: 3PH/ 220V 0.2kw 4.5L/min 1A
7 | Coolant pump WALAUS, TPH2T3K 220V, 2.0-2.8A, 530/750W, 2/2.7m3/h
8 | Heat exchanger | DHE-20AR 220V 50/60HZ 35x2W 0.29x2A
9 | Electric cabinet | HABOR PHA-160AF5-04 | 1PH 220V, 50/60Hz, 550W, 3A
air conditioner Comp. 460W, 2.7A
(optional)
10 | Chip conveyor 0.4kw, 1/2HP
(optional)
11 | Lubrication CHANGHUA CHEN 110V, 50/60HZ, 26W, 2.5A
pump YING CENO1
12 | Y axis motor Fanuc servo motor 4kw, 22Nm, 3000rpm
(Optional) AiF22/3000
13
14

LOAD CAPACITY

Chuck + 1 Steady

Chuck + 2 Steady

Chuck only Chuck + Tailstock _ _
rest + Tailstock rest + Tailstock
500mm
(20°) > : I i
[Hﬁ_ TP—=3k —f e | i B =
= a A
1400kg 4400kg 7400kg 10400kg

WARNING: OVER THE WEIGHT CAPACITY MIGHT CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE
MACHINE!

71




MOTORS (SIEMENS system)

Motor

Model

Specification / Description

1 | Main motor

SIEMENS spindle motor
1PH8165-1DD00-0CA1

28-37kw, 1150~7000rpm

2 | X axis motor

Fanuc servo motor
AiF22/3000

4kw, 22Nm, 3000rpm

3 | Z axis motor

Fanuc servo motor
AiF40/3000

6.0kw, 38Nm, 3000rpm

4 | Turret motor
(optional)

Fanuc spindle motor
SPA 3/10000

3.7KW, 1500~7000rpm

5 | Hydraulic tank
motor (optional)

TATUNG
3 phase induction
motor

3HP, 2.2kw

6 | Spindle oil
cooler (optional)

DERYUN DO-4PSA

Power: 3PH/ 220V 5A
Comp: 0.6KW, 3.6A
Pump: 3PH/ 220V 0.2kw 4.5L/min 1A

7 | Coolant pump

WALAUS, TPH2T3K

220V, 2.0-2.8A, 530/750W, 2/2.7m3/h

(o]

Heat exchanger

DHE-20AR

220V 50/60HZ 35x2W 0.29x2A

9 | Electric cabinet
air conditioner

HABOR PHA-160AF5-04

1PH 220V, 50/60Hz, 550W, 3A
Comp. 460W, 2.7A

(optional)

10 | Chip conveyor 0.4kw, 1/2HP
(optional)

11 | Lubrication CHANGHUA CHEN 110V, 50/60HZ, 26W, 2.5A
pump YING CENO1

12 | Y axis motor Fanuc servo motor 4kw, 22Nm, 3000rpm
(Optional) AiF22/3000

13

14

LOAD CAPACITY

) Chuck + 1 Steady Chuck + 2 Steady
Chuck only Chuck + Tailstock _ _
rest + Tailstock rest + Tailstock
S00mm
(20°) > : I i
Eﬁ_ PE—HE b | P
= 8 A
1400kg 4400kg 7400kg 10400kg

WARNING: OVER THE WEIGHT CAPACITY MIGHT CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE

MACHINE!

72




SPECIAL KEYS (FANUC)

DOOR PROGAAM

__J

" POWER \

(1]
’.«, s SPIrOL 5P.'ED "‘Nmts"
- /

ﬂ"“*\

R

ST1OP

CYCLE START

GENCY |

73



CHANG BATTERY FOR CNC CONTROL
(FANUC)

4pcs of #1 Alkaline battery

Change the battery while the CNC power is “ON”

74



swoiboid wi 93|38 3POW'ZE

paads ajpuids'ge

Wiz
Ok .ccc_.lah..ll.

W@

* B o

ozL o 0 W G =
n._CB 00Ls m ol
oo = oL+ (K oo
%]
@345 TS

apLLIaAD
pas) sixy'|¢

bol ul
paads a|puids'y¢

e 1o [Ny’

apliaAo
pidoJ sixy'ee

ul [Ino°9g
oA Y 8IgDu3 H0}S0]°0F

95D3[al Wl [2ADJ} JoAO SIXY

198)9S |9pOW ¥aNny)'gs __ @ __ sbuoyo |001'gZ
Yy

o
(o]

el
Go
B0

o

sbuoyrpol

Qo

3|qous noIpAH’/Z

+ sixo 9 bopgz

- sixo 9 bor'gz

- sixo 7 bopypg

+ sixo 7 borzz

— sixo X bor'zz

+ sixo X bop'|z

bol sjpuidsoz

MJO 3(puds6|

dojs s|puidsgl

MO 8lpuids/ |

30| aulyd0N'9|

dwo| YIOM'GL

10AaAu02 aE....,w.E.

loAaAuo2 _;w.ﬁ

»

dojs LON'ZL

Ho0|q (Buis ||

1BI3P A30[g'01

uns Ap woiboids

1o/uo 1upj00]'g

008Ul J0oQ" .

A90] ¥P39

dojys fousbiawyg

doys 9Rh)y

unjs 9jAY°e

HO Jamod INO'C

uo Jamod IND'|

=)
o

i

o

0

3.

o

—:joD c@ce@ o}

£y
-

8

o8




"9|qp}

3y} wWou} psAowal s| 203|dyiom

Y3} 3Py} S3p}s 3yj Jspun |00} By}
Jo juswaAow 3y} bupdays uoj pasn
s uoipouny siy| ‘wouaboud sy} ul
paljloads a}ba pas) a8y} jo ssa|pipbau

‘aulyopw sy} jo

juswsAow ||o dois

0} pasn s| uoling dojs Aousbiswy
dOLS AONIOMINI

‘Butuuns wouy woiboud
o asnpd 0} pasn s| uollng Siyl

d10oH 0334

@

Joyawpipd o Aq palyioeds 83bu %_
paa) 9y} }D pPoAOWI 2ID SaxXb 3ay] o
NNy Add
440
Jojow jupjood ‘uipbo sssud INO el
J0}0W }UD|0OD ‘U03}INg SIY} SSald o
440/NO LNVT009
£
0
"Joop uipw usdo o .
@sDaad MO0 TH4LNI 400d M
Joaq

‘PIoYy pes} Jsyp
wouboud b jupyses Jo wouboud
D ]JD}S O} pasn sI ucl}ing siyl

1dVLS F10AD

‘pPole|ep JO ‘paljipow ‘paisisibau
Buieq woi pipp buizyes puo
‘sielawpipd ‘san|pa }8sijo *‘swpiboud
140d usAsud 0) pasn s| Aoy
uoljoalold DIDp 8y} pa|pd Ady v
A3X NOILD310dd Vivd

(dAWY1 Q3y)
440 ¥3MOd ON

ol |

(dWv1 N3I3N9)
NO ¥3MOd ON

-L

Q

=

o4




‘pubwwod § Agq payloads peads

‘'sdojs Jojow JoksAuod diyd

dOLOW MO HOA3ANOD dIHO

diys 3o0|g |ouo3dp SIy} usaym
dIXS 0078 T¥YNOLLdO

ay} 10 sunJi MD) 8|puids ‘uoiing J.W... PU] ‘U0}INg S|y} SDojeJ ‘@suaadd sund S
siy} ssa.4d ‘spow |phubw 1y “o 10A2AU02 diyd> ‘uoling siyy ssaid el
4OLV10d J1dNIdS HOLOW MIOD HOA3IANQOD dIHD
©und ‘pa1ndaxa sl oW
I10NIdS dojs 0} uo}ing siy} sseld 5 Bujuipjuod 0|9 © 1D ploY pady ‘NO Am.
‘spoWl |pNUDW 1Y O s| uoyyng dojs |puolrdp syl usym o
dO1S 3IT1aNIdS (LON) dO1S NOILdO
‘PUDWIWOD S AQ paljioads peads "%20|q AQ %20|q wpuboud
ay} b sunt M) 9|puids ‘uoling — ay} Buiynosxs Aq spow »o0|q
sIyy ssa.d ‘epow |pnubw 3}y Wo 2|buis a2y} ul wpiboiud sy} ¥oayH
d401V10d FT1ANIdS ‘'uipbo uojINg 14D3s 8|OAD ssaud
¥o0|q }xau ay} ssaooud o] ‘sasnod
usyjl pPup 3o0|q auo AJuo Sa}N0axs
wpaboud ayy ‘spow »o0|q 8|bujs
440 40 NO 3}ybi| Bupjiom e&i 1y ‘epow >20|q @|buis sy} s}ipis izw,
28Ul Yd}IMS 01 uollng Siyl ssaid ° uolIng >o0|q o|buis ayy buisseiy o
1HOIT 9NIMHOM 207149 JTONIS
‘sdoys Jokaauod diyo ‘uipbo ‘patoubl suo ( / )yspis
uojlyng oy} ssaid {pJOMIO) sund Y D Buiuibjuos s3o00|q ‘NO S! uojiIng 108
10AaAu0d diydo ‘uollng siyy ssoud o @,




4o}Ims
}IWI| |9ADJ} JOAO SIXD 32U} 9SD3[2J 0O}

1310

A2y bBol sixp pup uolINg SIYl SSa4d o
ASV3T14d L0
‘aulyoDW
Ul JO INO [N sAowWw 01 A8y ul |np | XM |2 oyl 1pJado s|gpus 01 A8y sy
10 1Nn0 |IND pup As¥ olnelpAH Ssa.d s 9 buisseld * uo Jsmod JO passaud si
" 4o sixp O pup uoljisod JWOH , uoyINg dois AONIOYINT 24} uaym asphy
Ul SIXD X PpUD 8poWl [DNUDWN 8L} 1Y "o, 319YN3 OITNVYHAAH e
‘PIOMMIDEG JO PUDMIO L X001S|ID|
aAnOW 01 Asy Ul [IND 40 Aay %v_:w %ﬁﬁ
0 o
1IN0 [IND pup A8x 01s|ID] SSaid J 3
"jJo sixe Q) pue uolyisod JNOH o o
Ul SIXD X PUD 8pOW |DNUDK 8yl 1V el
G0
-7 X
ol Io
dei1s auo MO 1844m SIXD Yopa aAowl
anow 01 A2y abupyd |001 puD | sbuaeo 102JIp 01 u011Ng asoy) buissaud 7= |}
Ao¥ 141DSs 40 Aoy 21 NDUPAH SSaid o . ‘9poW [DNUDWI 1Y ol |_Xo
‘Ppow |DNUDW 8yl 1V D5 NOILO3HId SIXV
" yoims Alejou
paads Bol ajpuids Ag psijioads paads
dwp|o pJsomino Jo dwp|o pJpmul 2Y) 1D SunJ MDD @pulds ‘uoling Bor
@]

¥onyo 12089s 01 A8y syl udn|
AdX 103473S 1400W MONHO

O
o “o”
4 ¥

SIyl ssoud ‘epows |pNUDW 1Y
dOLVLOd F10NIdS




CHAPTER 3, SERVICE & MAINTANCE

WARNING: Disconnect all electrical power when performing any service or maintenance!

LATHE ALIGNMENT

With the lathe installed and running, we recommend a n\ I8 B

check on the machine alignment at regular periods to -t - —

ensure continued lathe accuracy. y 6in I
152mm

HEADSTOCK CHECK 12in

Take a light cut with a sharp tool over a 6 inch (152mm) 305mrT

length of 2 inch (50mm) diameter steel bar gripped in the [

chuck but not supported at the free end. Micrometer E 5 j:
readings at each of the turned length (at A and B of Fig. 1) S et

should be the same.

To correct a difference in readings, slacken the four
headstock hold-down set screw (J) shown in (Fig. 2). Then
adjust the set-over pad (K) beneath the eheadstock.

Tighten all screws after adjustment and repeat the test cut /
micrometer — reading sequenceuntil micrometer readings
are identical, machine now is cutting absolutely parallel.

TAILSTOCK CHECK

Using 12 inch (305mm) ground steel bar fitted between
headstock and tailstock centers. Check the alignment by
fitting a dialtest indicator to the topslide and traversing the
center line of the bar. (lower sketch, fig. 1)

To correct error, release the tailstock clamp lever and adjust the tw set-over screws provided.
Continue with checking and correction until the alignment is perfect.

79



REGULAR MAINTENANCE

WARNING: DISCONNECT ALL ELECTRICAL SUPPLY TO THE MACHINE WHEN PERFORMING ANY
MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR.

® BELT

To keep machine running normally at the speed selected, it is necessary to check regularly the tension of driving belt.
If belts are loose, please first loosen the nuts for the two setting screws at back of mounting plate of motor then
lower the position of the plate for tightening the belt. (See page 22, fig. 2)

® ALIGNMENT
To ensure cutting accuracy, a regular check on machine alignment is very important. Please refer to page 21 to
check alignment and make adjustments as needed.

® (CHECK CHUCK TIGHTNESS
Daily check the chuck tightness to ensure safe operation. If it is not tightened, please refer to chuck mounting
shown on page 13 for resetting cam locks.

® VIBRATION NOISE

Check regularly if any vibration noise has appeared. A vibration or noise shows the machine 1s running in
improper condition. Please check if the spindle speed selecting lever in front of headstock and the threads and feed
levers in front of the gear box are engaged in the correct position selected.

BELTS

Main motor belts X axis motor
(the belt might be different, check
before order)

XPB-1900 624H-8M

80



TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE
PORTION OF ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Fails to start

1. Circuit not complete.

Check switch, leads, fuse etc. replace and
reconnect perfectly.

Motor runs too
slowly

2. Power maybe off

Check line connections to starter with light check
contacts in starter.

Check voltage or replace motor with new

Motor runs 3. Voltage below rated. one
e ey 4. Overload Reduce cutting speed or feed rate
Motor wrong Reverse connection of motor at switch
. 5. Wrong sequence of phases
rotation board.
Motor noisy 6. Motor loosely mounted Tighten motor foundation bolts
. Tighten pulley on shaft or correct eccentric
7. Loose or eccentric pulley oulley,
8. Bent or sprung motor spindle Straighten or replace motor spindle
Motor 9. Motor loosely mounted Tighten hold-down bolts.
vibrates 10. Foundation inadequate Stiffen mounting place member

11. Motor feed uneven

Add shims under foot pad to mount each
foot tightly.

12. Bad quality of belt

Replace proper belt.

Overheating
motor

13. Bent of sprung shaft

Straighten or replace shaft

14. Excessive belt pulley

Decrease belt tension

15. Leaked or too much grease in
bearing

Replenish or discharge grease.

16. Quality of grease is wrong.

Replace the grease with recommended
quality.

17. QOil tube to the bearing is

Remove the dirt from the oil tube.

bearing obstructed by dirt

18. Bearing obstructed by dirt Clean the bearing and renew grease.

19. Badly worn bearing Replace bearing.

20. Bearlng n S case Is igtin Dismantle and reassemble it.

proper position.

21. Over load. Reduce cutting speed or feed rate.
Over heatin | 22. Over load Reduce cutting speed or feed rate.
motor 23. Voltage above rated Reduce voltage of electric source.

Overheat of

24. Oil level in headstock is too low
or too high.

Check the oil level and replenish or
discharge the oil to the proper level.

25. Quality and viscosity of oil is
wrong.

Replace the oil with recommended one.

26. Qil is too dirty.

Replace oil.

27. Qil tube to bearing is

Eg:gitock obstructed by dirt. Remove the dirt from the oil tube.
9 28. Badly worn bearing. Replace bearing.
29. Bearlng n Its case Is not in Dismantle and reassembile it.
proper position.
30. Bent or sprung main spindle. Straighten or replace main spindle.
31. Too much end thrust. Adjust thrust nut.
32. Plug of drain not tight. Remove, re-cement threat, replace and
tighten.
Oil leakage 33. Headstock cracking. Repaired by special welding.

from gearbox

34. Leakage from overflow
headstock cover.

Tighten cover screw or replace gasket

35. Leakage from overflow spindle
bearing house.

Replace oil ring.

81




TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Excess noise or
vibration of

36. Badly worn bearing.

Replace bearings.

37. Badly worn gear.

Replace gears.

38. Bent or sprung shaft.

Straighten or replace shaft.

e 39. Lose of foundation bolts Tighten foundation bolts.
Misalignment
of chuck with | 40. Incorrect position of cam. Adjust cam and lock in proper position.
main spindle

4L Exgesswe c_Iearr_:lnce of lead Adjust the thrust nut of the spindle holder.

screw in axial direction.

42. Excessive clearance between

saddle and cross slide or cross Adjust slide gib to proper position.
Uneasy to . '

slide and post tool slide.
cut thread .

43. Worn thread or nut in cross . ’

) . Adjust or replace it.

slide or tool post slide.

\é/lvé;f].eIZTcesswe clearance of handle Adjust the set bushing of handle wheel.

45, Clamp of workpiece in from Tighten clamp.

loose status.

I46. Spindle bearing thrust too Adjust bearing thrust.

00se.

47. Headstock is not tight with Tighten headstock screw.

bedway.

48. Excess clearance between . :

: Adjust carriage back clamp.
carriage and bed way.
49. Excessive clearance in cross . .
: Adjust taper gib.

or compound slide.

Chatter 50. Cutting angle of cuitting tool is Regrind tools to correct cutting angle.

not correct.

51. Edge of cutting tool has been
worn-out.

Regrind cutting tool.

52. Weak of tool shank and too
long for extension.

Replace with rigid tools or reset the tools.

53. Tools fixed to holder not tight
enough.

Tighten tool again.

54. Unbalances of work piece or
chuck when high speed revolution.

Balance or reduce spindle speed
revolution.

55. Front point of cutting tool not in
correct position.

Reset cutting tool.

Bending when
long work
piece cutting

56. Feed valve too large.

Reduce feed valve size.

Accuracy of
product fails

57. Work piece too thin or too long.

Use follow rest and adjust position of tool.

58. Accuracy fails in machining.

Check the accuracy of correlation between
products and machine. (ref. accuracy
chart)

Uneasy to hold . L

gear change 59. Set spring broken or too weak. AdJ.USt adjusting screw or replace the
lever spring.

Tailstock is

uneasy to 60. Clamp handle lever too long or | Adjust the adjusting nut of clamp head
clamp with bed | too short. lever.

stably

82




Hydraulic schematics

For bed width 2000mm

(] F)Hun 2l 1L 2d 1d

JJNoupAH

! R FE R el
2 ) ) )| I T F ) B B—)
S © Ry 0| e 190 £d
7 r® M m L m
m nm“mm @ 6 M|
g iE: ® ®
@ = @
2
jorm], ®m>os »20) Apog
VSO ning NNy >203s)o]




Hydraulic schematics

For bed width 1150mm

Q |
(

o]
@<
7

&l

]
N1
_

W

eA X[ I+

L ]

Apoq x003s|e}

L

9 & R
IE:
- —
— T,
e P
EHEE e [ B
0]
%00] ||inb

R
anow

3003S|1E}

eA X[ ks

)
anow

lIinb »o03s|iE)

_

3,
|

Xl Tk

I3
| @9Emo |
ayelq a|pulds

84



Hydraulic schematics drawing

25 |MPC-02-W Pilot Operated Check Valvesy 1 | CHIA WANG

24 | DG4V-3-2A-110V |Splenoid Valves 1 TOKIMEC

23 |MPC-02-W Pilot Operated Check Valves| 1 CHIA WANG

22 |DG4V-3-6C-110V | Splenoid Valves 1 |TOKIMEC

21 |MPC-02-W Pilot Operated Check Valves 1 |CHIA WANG

20 | DG4V-3-2A-110V | Splenoid Valves 1 TOKIMEC

19 |MPC-02-W Pilot Operated Check Valvesg 1 CHIA WANG

18 |MTC-02-W Check Throttle Valves I | CHIA WANG

17 |MBR-02-P2-K  |Reducing Valves 1 |CHIA WANG

16 | DG4V-3-6C-110V |Splenoid Valves 1 |TOKIMEC

15 |LB-1.5-100bar Oill Pressure Sigh 1 CHUNG FONG

14 | MBR-02-P1-K Reducing Valves 1 |CHIA WANG

13 DG4V-3-2N-110v_|Splenoid Valves 1 | TOKIMEC

12 |EG-FM3012-4TC6 | Cooler 1 SUNNY STONE

11 |ES31-10222 Pressure Switches 1 CHUNG FONG

10 |SB-02 Valve 1 CHUNG FONG

9 AT 1/4*63*160  |Oill Pressure Sigh 1 |WIKA

8 CV-04 Non-return valve 1 |cLe

7 1.S-3B Level Indicator 1 |CLC

6 MF-08 Suction Element 1 CLC

5 1163 Filler Breather 1 |cLe

4 12AT-10C Filters 1 |PARKER

3 UG-V23A2R Vane Pump 1 |YG

2 |JIX2-7.5HP*4P-PISTON| Moter 1 DA TANG

] TK-OU-820%550%550 | Tank 1 |CHUNG FONG
HEH| & i % 1B WE| H

85




For bed width 558mm

Hydraulic schematics

sl RIXE

©
[ {IXHE

®) |EEXE
&
N
®
sl

86



Parts list for hydraulic system (bed width 558mm)

Item Nmae Description Q'ty
1 Tank 700-450-400 TK-OU-700 1
2 Motor 5SHP*4P JX2-5HP*4P TATUNG 1
3 Vane pump UG-V15A2R10 1
4 Filter 12AT-10C 1
5 Filter breather 1163 1
6 Suction element MF-08 1
7 Level indicator LS-3B 1
8 Non-return valve CV-04 1
9 Oil pressure sigh AT 1/4*63*16 1
10 Valve BL-02 1
11 Pressure switch ES31-10222 1
12 Cooler EG-FM3012 1
13 Oil route block TK-02*1W 1
14 Pressure reducing BRV-02-P2 1

and check valve

15

16 Oil route block Oil route block
17 QOil route block T02*4W(B)-W
18 Splenoid valve DG4V-3-6C
19 Splenoid valve DG4V-3-2A
20 Reducing valve MBR-02-P2
21 Pilot operated MPC-02-W

check valve

22 Check throttle valve MTC-02-W
23

24

25

26

87




M-code list
(SIEMENS)
MOO program stop
MO1 Optional program stop
MO2 Program stop
MO03 Spindle Cw
MO04 Spindle Ccw
MO5 Spindle Stop
MO8 Coolant on
MO9 Coolant off
M10CHUCK OPEN
M11 CHUCK CLOSE
M19 Spindle positioning
M20 Quill forward
M21 Quill retract
M23 Thread chamfering off
M24 Thread chamfering on
M28Rigid tapping ccw
M29 Rigid tapping
M30Program end
M34 Chip Conveyor on
M35 Chip Conveyor off
M40 Gear Neutral
M41 L Gear
M42 M Gear
M43 H Gear
M98 Sub program call
M99 Sub program end

88



FANUC 01TD
*390 RO000.
*391 RO000.
*392 R0O000.
*393 R0000.
*394 R0000.
*395 R0000.
*398 RO001
*399 ROOOL .
*400 RO001
*401 RO001
*402 RO001
*403 RO001
*417 ROOOL .
*418 RO001
*409 RO002.
*413 R0002.
*414 RO003.
*419 R0003.
*420 RO003.
*465 R0009.
*466 R0009.
*430 R000S.
*431 R000S.
*432 R0005.
*433 RO00S5.
*440 RO006
*441 RO006.
*455 R0006.
*456 R0006.
*460 RO008.
*462 R0O009.
*463 R0O009.
*467 RO009.
*468 R0009.
*470 RO010.
*471 RO010.
*593 RO012.
*594 RO013.
*595 R0O013.
*525 RO013.
*535 R0014.
*522 RO014.

6
T
3
7

M CODE

0 MOO PROGRAM DWELL #Z=UE7HE (2 1k

1 MO1 OPTIONAL STOP #Z=Uiefsi(= ik

2 MO2 PROGRAM STOP #2={/= 1l

3 MO3 SPINDLE CLOCKWISE 55— = dih [F 2

4 M04 SPINDLE COUNTERCLOCKWISE %f— 3 iifi 7
5 MO5 SPINDLE STOP #5— E#ilif= -

.0 MO8 COOLANT ON 7KHEiEh

1 M09 COOLANT OFF 7KA#{% ik

.2 M10 CHUCK CLAMP #KHEZEEE (OPT)
3
.4 M12 QUILL FORWARD (OPT:CYLINDER TYPE) TE$tHEHTH#E CHEEELFZZ)
5

M11 CHUCK UNCLAMP #cBE/% %% (OPT)

M13 QUILL BACKWARD (OPT: CYLINDER TYPE) TE&ME/ZIE CHEEEIIFZ)
M14 TAILSTOCK FORWARD EEri#E (OPT)

M15 TAILSTOCK BACKWARD EJ#1%3E (OPT)

M19 SPINDLE ORIENTATION 55— F#fi7Efr

M23 THREAD CHAMFERING ON HE&y{zlfaEiEh

0 M24 THREAD CHAMFERING OFF HE&y{zlfa ke

5 M29 RIGID TAPPING {424 - Bl

6 M30 PROGRAM END f2zt&fsh

3 M34 CHIP CONVEYOR FORWARD #E/EH&ri# (OPT)

4 M35 CHIP CONVEYOR STOP HEEH#{= 1= (OPT)

0 M40 GEAR CHANGE TO N GEAR RANGE f&fritas|Z<fs
1 M41 GEAR CHANGE TO L GEAR RANGE &% {EfE
2 M42 GEAR CHANGE TO M GEAR RANGE fEfir#asl|rhfe
3 M43 GEAR CHANGE TO H GEAR RANGE Fefir#aZ( =it

.2 M50 SPINDLE CONTOUR ON (Cs) C ##iEZ#) (OPT)

3 M51 SPINDLE CONTOUR Off (rpm) C #hBEEEA (OPT)

4 M52 SPD HAVY BRAKE ON 25— F#fiEES4EERE) (OPT)
5 M53 SPD HAVY BRAKE OFF Z5—F#figz 2XE5REEA (OPT)
6 M70 BARFEED START AKM&BH4G (OPT)

0 M72 BLOCK SKIP ON EEEfBEEE)

1 M73 BLOCK SKIP OFF ERE&fBkiERERA

5 M77 CHUCK OPEN CAN SPINDLE RUN 150 #RHEEAT% F-#lm] DLEs# 1 S04 (OPT)
6 M78 M77 OFF FEHEAM77 (OPT)

0 M80 TOOL PRESETTER ARM OUT (down) JJEERIEFHT (OPT)

1 M81 TOOL PRESETTER ARM HOME (up) JJE&EAEULE (OPT)

7 M103 2ND SPD ON TURRET CW % — F il Fi# (OPT)

0 M104 2ND SPD ON TURRET CCW 25— F#fiz#= (OPT)
1 M105 2ND SPD ON TURRET STOP 25— F#fifs 1k (OPT)
4 M108 COOLANT 1 SOL.ON 7Kfg—F#
6 M118 COOLANT 2 SOL.ON 7Kg —Fd
7 M119 S2 ORENTATION ON 25— F#fiEfir (OPT)

89



PARTS LIST



Headstock (spindle bore 130mm)

(€0) (B (S
o) SANNe) \  —
g ) & |

W

91



NO | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARK
01 |22NC-H-004 AAXIS 1
02 | 22NC-H-006 GEAR 1 M3X28T
03 | 22NC-H-008 SPACE COLLAR 2 45X55X22L
04 | 22NC-H-009 A SHAFT COVER 1
05 | 22NC-HC-036 PULLEY 1 @330
06 |- LUCKING NUT 1 M33XP1.5
07 | 22NC-H-017 B REAR GEAR SHAFT 1 M3X23T
08 | 22NC-H-019 GEAR 1 M3X75T
09 | 22NC-H-005 GEAR 1 M3X48T
10 | 22NC-H-004 SAPCE COLLAR 1 45X55X5L
11 | 22NC-H-016 B,C SHAFT COVER 1
12 | 22NC-H-013-02 | SHAFT C 1
13 | 22NC-H-014 GEAR SHAFT 1 M3X29T
14 | 22NC-H-015 GEAR 1 M3X81T
15 | 22NC-H-012 GEAR 1 M3X56T
16 | 22NC-H-022-03 | GEAR 1 M4X52T
17 | 22G-H-131 SPACE COLLAR 1 70X80X2L
18 | 22NC-H-116 STOPPER 1 85X20L
19 | 22NC-H-116 STOPPER 1 85X72L
20 | 22NC-H-003D MAIN SPINDLE 1 BORE 3136
21 | 22NC-H-024-03 | SPINDLE GEAR 1 M4X80T
22 | 22NC-H-025 LUCKING NUT 1 M180XP3.0
23 | 22NC-H-027 LUCKING NUT 1 M170XP3.0
24 | 22NC-H-179 SPACE COLLAR 1 160X200X60L
25 | 22NC-H-032D SPINDLE FRONT COVER 1 D1-11
26 | 22NC-H-033 SPINDLE REAR COVER 1
27 | 22NC-H-071 ENCODER PULLEY 1 SMX150T
28 | 22NC-H-062-01 | BRAKE DISC 1
29 | 22NC-H-048D REAR SPINDLE NOSE 1 D1-11
30 | 22NC-H-070 ENCODER PULLEY 1

BRACKET
31 | 22NC-HB-076 ENCODER SHAFT 1 SIMENS
32 | 22NC-H-072 ENCODER PULLEY 1 SMX150T
33 | 22NC-H-074 SPACE COLLAR 1 40X50X10L
34 22NC-HB-077 ENCODER HOUSING 1 SIMENS
35 | 402600822001 | BEARING 1 600827
36 | 402620900001 | BEARING 6 6209
37 | 402601000001 | BEARING 2 6010
38 | 402320380001 | BEARING 1 32038

92




NO | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARK
39 | 402320340001 | BEARING 1 32034
40 | 402623200001 | BEARING 1 6232
41 | 4026208272001 | BEARING 2 6208272
42 | 00200055001 Cring 1 S55

43 | 00200050001 Cring 4 S50

44 | 00200075001 Cring 1 S75

45 | 00210807045 SHAFT KEYS 1 8X7XA5L
46 | 00211208035 SHAFT KEYS 4 12X8X35
47 | 00211208070 SHAFT KEYS 2 12X8X70L
48 | 00211610050 SHAFT KEYS 2 16X10X50L
49 | 00211208045 SHAFT KEYS 1 12X8X45L
50 | 00211208060 SHAFT KEYS 2 12X8X60L
51 |00210807030 SHAFT KEYS 1 8X7X30L
52 | 0024704005508 | OIL SEAL 1 40X55X8

93




B2 ER )21 |
0001 1~0098-A0
XJ01SQV3H

94



PARTS LIST

DY19-HIA

DATE:89.08.16 *** HEADSTOCK *#** PAGE1/2
NO PARTS NAME PARTS NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY REMARK
1 Nut M30 1
2 Pulley 19HC0280 1
3 0il Seal TC554508 1
4 Bolt M6*25L 3
S Bearing Stand | 19HC0090 |
6 Bearing #6209 7
7 Space Ring 19HC0040 6
8 Gear 19HC0050 1
9 Gear 19HC0060 1
10 Space Ring 19HC0070 1
11 Key 8*8*45L 1
12 Gear Shaft 19HC0030 1
13 Pump Cover 19HC0480 1
14 01l Feed Pump 1RA-2FS 1
15 Nut M16 2
16 Set Bolt M16*60L 1
17 Gear Shaft 19HCO170 1
18 Gear 19HC0370 1
19 Gear 19HC0180 1
20 Gear 19HC0190 1
21 Snap Ring R8S 2
22 O-Ring S85 2
23 Sleeve 19HCO160 2
24 Bolt M16*20L 3
25 Cover 19HC0100 1
26 Gear 19HCO110 1
27 Gear 19HCO121 1
28 Snap Ring R72 3
29 SNAP Ring RS0 2
30 Gear Shafe 19HCO130 |
31 Bearing #6010 2
32 Gear 19HCO150 |
33 Gear 19HCO141 1
34 Bolt M6*25L |
35 Shafe Cover 19HC0240 1
36 Bearing #6040 1
37 Gear 19HC0230 |
38 Nut 19HC038B 2
39 Bearing HR32044X]J 2 HR32042XJ
40 Gear 19HC0220 1

95




NO PARTS NAME PARTS NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY
4] Bolt M8*40L 4
42 Nut- 19HC039B 1
43 Cover 19HC0210 |
44 Bolt M6*35L 6
45 Key 10*8*35L l
46 Shaft 19HC0020 1
47 Key 16*10*36L 1
48 Decipher SIEMENS 1
49 | Decipher Cover 1
50 0i] Seal TC453008 1
51 Bearing #6206 2
52 Sleeve 19HC0270 1
53 Gear 19HC0260 1
54 Key 5*5*24L |
55 Shaft 19HC0250 1
56 Key 10*8*35L 1
57 Cylinder 2
58 Washer AW30 2
59 Nut AN30 2
60 Nut M18 2
61 | Change Bracket |19HC0080 1

96




97



PARTS LIST

DY19-S1A
DATE:89.08.16 *** SADDLE  *** PAGE1/2
NO PARTS NAME PARTS NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY REMARK
1 Bolt M12*100L 1
2 Partial Shsft |21S0160 1
3 Nut M12 1
4 Shaft 2150140 1
5 Tool Rest 2150120 1
6 T-Block 2
7 Bolt M6*20L 12
8 Bolt M6*15L 12
9 | Flexible Cover [19S0160 1
10 Skirt Plate 2180020 1
11 Bolt M16*S0L 4
12 Pin 2
13 | Fast Tool Rack |21S0130 1
14 Link 2180150 2
15 Bolt M12*30L 4
16 Cross Slide 21S0030 1
17 Bolt M8*80L 1
18 Stand 19S0150 1
19 Wiper 1950130 1
20 Bolt M8*30L 2
21 Gib 1950100 1
22 Wiper 19S0140 |
23 Bolt M8 8
24 Screw Bracket |21S0020 1
25 Lead Screw 2150060 1
26 Bolt M8*35L 4
27 Bolt M6*20L 4
28 Plate 1
29 Bolt M6*25L 2
30 Crash Stand 1950690 1
31 Crash Block 1450330 2
32 Bracket 21S0070- l
33 Pin 2
34 Oil Seal TC554009 1
35 Bolt M8*45L 4
36 Bearing #6908 2
37 Bearing Cover |21S0090 1
38 Bolt M6*20L 3
39 Sleeve 2150080 l
40 Nut M30 1

98




PARTS LIST

DY19-SIB

DATE:89.08.16 **+ SADDLE #*** PAGE2/2
NO PARTS NAME PARTS NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY REMARK
4] Motor Bracket (21S0100 1
42 Bolt M8*40L 4
43 Pulley 14B0350 1
44 Washer 2
45 | Pulley SetCover |14B0330 1
46 Bolt M5*30L 3
47 Bolt M6*20L 4
48 Plate NLO317 1
49 Bolt M5*25L 2
50 Plate 1
51 Wiper 19S0170 2
52 Plate NLO318 1
53 Bolt M5*20L 4
54 Motor SIEMENS 1FK7083-5AF71-1AG3 l
55 Bolt M8*25L 6
56 Motor Plate 14B039B 1
57 Pulley 14B032B 1
58 Washer 2
59 | Pulley SetCover (14B0330 1
60 Bolt M5*30L 3
61 Pulley Belt 450L* 5M* 1 SH 1
62 Plate 21S0110 1
63 Bolt M8*20L 6
64 Wiper 19S0180 2
65 Screw M5*20L 5
66 Gib 19S0120 1
67 Strip 19S0110 1
68 Gib 19S0050 2
69 Strip 1950040 1
70 Bolt M8*3SL 8

99




100



PARTS LIST

DY19-BlA
DATE:89.08.16 *** BED e PAGE1/2
NO PARTS NAME PARTS NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY REMARK
1 Bolt M8*30L 1
2 Washer T=2 1
3 Pulley Belt XPB- 1800 5
4 Pulley 19B0410 1
5 Key 12*8*80 1
6 Motor SIEMENS 1PH7137-2NF00-0BAO ]
7 Bolt M12*60L 4
8 Nut M12 10
9 Washer 4
10 Rubber Washer 4
11 Set Bolt MI12*115L )
12 Shaft 19B0450 1
13 Motor Plate 19B0040 1
14 Bolt M8*40L 2
15 Bracket 19B0440 1
16 Bed 19B0010 1
17 LUBE Plate 19B0140 1
18 Lubricator YET-Al 1
19 Motor SIEMENS 1FK7101-5AF71-1AG3 1
20 Bolt M12*50L 4
21 Bolt M6*25L 4
22 Motor Plate 1
23 Linker 1
24 Bearing Cover |17B0040 1
25 Set Nut 17B0060 2
26 Set Screw M5*10L 2
27 Sleeve 19B0050 2
28 Bearing #6207 5
29 011 Seal TC553510 2
30 Front Bracket |17B003E 1
31 Pin : 2
32 Bolt M8*45L 6
33 Base Block 13B0040 18
34 Nut M30 18
35 Base Bolt M30*120L 18
36 Lead Screw 19B0030 1
37 Bolt M6*25L 4
38 Crash Stand 19B0049 2
39 Crash Block 1950090 1
40 Crash Stand 19B0050 1

101




PARTS LIST

DY19-BIB

DATE:89.08.16 *s*%  BED s PAGE2/2
NO PARTS NAME PARTS NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY
4] Bolt M6*20L 6
42 Bracket 19B0160 3
43 | Set Bolt 19B0480 ) 1
44 Block 17B0510 2
45 Bolt M10*50L 4
46 Pin 2
47 Back Bracket | 17B0070 1
48 Piece 19B0110 1
49 Bearing Stand | 19B0120 1
50 Bolt M8*50L 8
51 Bearing Stand | 19B0130 1
52 Bolt M8*35L 4
53 Bolt M6*25L 6
54 Pump Plate 19B0060 1
55 Bolt M6*30L 2
56 Pump GRUNDFOS 1

102




MJ0LS vl



PARTS LIST

DY19-TIA
DATE:89.08.16 #+* TAIL STOCK *** PAGE1/2
NO PARTS NAME PARTS NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY REMARK
1 Center MT6# 1
2 011 Seal 150*115*16 1
3 Spindle 19T0030 1
4 Sleeve 21T0080 1
5 Bolt M6*20L 3
6 Set Screw M12*20L 2
7 Sleeve 21T0120 1
8 Handle 21T0130 1
9 Set Pin 21T0070 ]
10 Bolt M6*15L 3
11 | Tailstock Cast |19TOOIA 1
12 Shaft 19T0100 1
13 Key 8*7*S0L 1
14 Belt M12*70L 2
15 Washer 1
16 Spring Washer 1
17 Base Casting |[19T0020 |
18 Wiper 19T0120 1
19 Screw M6*10L 4
20 Shaft 21T0150 1
21 Bolt M6*20L 3
22 Wiper 19T0130 1
23 Screw M6*25L 2
24 Set Plate 21T0060 2
25 Spring 2
26 Washer 2
27 Calamp Plate |21TO170 2
28 Spring Washer 2
29 Bolt M6*200L 2
30 Gear 21T0040 1
31 Key 8*7*32L ]
32 Bearing . #511005 2
33 Bushing 21T0160 1
34 Indering - 19T0120 1
'35 Handle Wheel |[19T0130 - 1
36 Screw 21T0140 1
37 Set Screw M6*30L |
38 Handle 19T0140 1
39 Gear 21T0050 l
40 Sleeve 21TO110 1

104




PARTS LIST

DY19-T1B

DATE:89.08.16 #** TAIL STOCK *#** PAGE2/2
NO PARTS NAME PARTS NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY REMARK

4] Bearing #511005 2

42 Bearing Stand [19T0150 1

43 Bolt M6*25L 4

44 Nut ANOS 2

105




SN

OIS O FEM

064l

G| dXGSH

LILLIS

0 & 18

¥l Xl A

0L20-112

B00-L-02C

— = [N = =[N |~ | |N

:

fieo il

£00-1-9¢2

900-1-922| G

G00-1-92¢

¥00-1-922

£00—-1-92¢

200-1-9%¢

100-1-92¢

’-——-—-——

i

W )]

/

(7.

992

-1 59

(414

RNNL-

1EB-380 -




HYDRAULIC TAILSTOCK PARTS LIST
NO PARTS NAME PARTS NO QTY REMARK
1 Tailstock 22G-T-001 1
2 Tailstock base block 22G-T-002 1
3 Tailstock quill 22G-T-003 1
4 Nut for leadscrew 22G-T-004 1
5 Bearing housing 22G-T-005 1
6 Leadscrew M43xP6 22G-T-006 1
7 Hyd. Motor housing 22G-T-007 1
8 Hyd. Lock block 22G-T-008 2
9 Gib 27T-0270 1
10 Oil seal TC 115X140 14 1
11 Hyd. Cylinder for quill | HCB-Z 32 ST:10 1
12 Thrust bearing 51111 2
13 Lock nut M55XP1.5 1
14 Hydraulic motor TB-390 1
15 Hyd. Cylinder for base | HCB-Z 80 ST:110 2
16 Nut M39XP1.5 2

107




HYDRAULIC TAILSTOCK WITH LIVE QUILL

A]
==

I

(erow)S’ 1-+065

MR

@

\

o
&
\ —
\ ANNNNNNNNNNNNNY
S

N
N

F———————]

6l

R | (C0-1-ONZE

of

e | 100-1-ONET

14

ey | 100-1-ONZe

of

Wi [60-1-ONZT

[49

Wi W 670-1-ONETY

I£

W | 201100

08

(5 1%082%052 ) SMOBZOSELT00

6C

(DonaxHD) M (101S010608KD15T

1[4

ST V00— 1-ONZG

Le

SRR V6L0-1-ONZE

9

516NN | 1516704509200

T4

Wie | 800-1-9¢¢Z

¥e

(0B0O¥HO DGR [10LS010805X016KT

£e

WHEEL VBE0-1-ONCG

44

WA VIE0-1-0NEg

¥4

QL 91N

0c

J01x051x5z 1 )i OLOGISELT00

61

E N [600-1-06¢

8l

(06ee.L)parae | YO0LWORC0ALLL]

Ll

S'LJYGENI (15| GGONSASZ00

91

{111 1G) | 1000L L L LG60Y

Gl

N B | #00-1-3GF

¥l

¥ 11 1S | 1000V L | LSGDY

£l

& M VE00-1-ONZG

l

kR vL00-1-ONZG

1

E % | 00-1-05

0l

D70 Mo | 0250 SIS0

60

{1202¢ umevez| 0001 Z0ZE 00

80

WE ) 120-1-96

10

(1209} et 100001209208

90

WRR  V900-1-ONZZ

c0

WA VE10-1-ONZE

0

MRS VB00-L-ONZ]

£0

R | L01-1-ONET

20

10

=-—-.—-.—-.—-—NNNv—-—.—-—N-——————-—-——NNN————-—-————-—

W A BIOL-1-ONTE
3  #H

o]}

4 | b

108



1\

‘EW///////////#

i )

AT

S




PARTS LIST (C AXIS AND ENCODER)

ITEM PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION SPEC. QTY
1 22NC-HB-070 ENCODER BRACKET 1

2 22NC-HB-071 SPINDLE ENCODER PULLEY 1

3 22NC-HB-072 ENCODER PULLEY 1

4 22NC-HB-073F | ENCODER SHAFT 1

5 Z22NC-H-074 SPACER 1

6 22NC-H-075 ENCODER COVER 1

7 402620822001 | BEARING 620827 2

8 00335M169015 | HTD BELT 1

9

[ERN
o

110




Y AXIS

{Hay
[©) | " =M =z orror 5
e | | - o
UM r
mq000g
£ Ny
{
) a0 L
8W @ m @ b

—

i, H

+

[

111




434.5

*E

033 2000w
LYINC

=iy \: :
'; = ,I:\;i:E [j i]] o LEJ I —"4/‘
Fa I: K Eﬁz% =

SiS)

+—ii;%

25

@gi agin
i
N SN NN

]
[
_l

=
N
R
-
AR

T
=
&:
\

112



PARTS LIST (Y AXIS)

ITEM PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION SPEC. QTY
1 22NC-S-102 Cross slide 1
2 22NC-SY-001 Y axis slide base 1
3 22NC-SY-002 Y axis slide 1
4 22NC-SY-003 Turret base 1
5 22NC-SY-004 Fix plate 4
6 22NC-SY-005 Fix plate 1
7 22NC-SY-006 Fix plate 1
8 22NC-SY-007 Bearing housing 1
9 22NC-SY-008 Y axis ballscrew 1
10 22NC-SY-009 Nut housing 1
11 22NC-SY-010 Adjust plate for nut housing 2
12 4037007DB001 bearing 7007 3
13 22NC-B-006B Spacer 1
14 14NC-B-007 Bearing cover 1
15 00302063001 YSF-M35xP1.5 1
16 2331CXSD3210STO01 | Hydraulic cylinder SD type CX-SD 32*10ST |1
17 00373030040 Coupling HAL-80C-30*40 |1
18 0024704206209 Oll seal TC-42*62*9 1
19 13G-S-008 screw M8*25 8
20 E22PGL142400000 | Gear reducer PGL 142-4 1
21 Servo motor A22i 3000rpm 1

113






